GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2239
ANSWERED ON 29/07/2022

PUBLIC- PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP FOR PORT MODERNISATION

2239. SHRI COSME FRANCISCO CAITANO SARDINHA:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
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(a) the number of projects that have been successfully implemented by the Government in Public- Private Partnership (PPP) mode for port-modernisation, port development and port connectivity enhancement;

(b) the details of the funds allocated and utilized in these projects; and

(c) whether any other project(s) is/are in the pipeline aiming at port modernization, development and port connectivity enhancement and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a)& (b) Expansion, modernization and upgradation of Major Ports in the country is a continuous process to keep the ports abreast with new technologies, promote trade and cargo. Public- Private Partnership (PPP) Port projects are allocated on the basis of open competitive bidding to private players for a specific period on royalty sharing basis.
Under PPP mode the successful bidder makes the investment for implementing the project. The list of the projects at Major Ports implemented on PPP mode is at Annexure-1.

(c) List of the projects at Major Ports under pipeline on PPP mode is at Annexure-2.
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ANNEXURE-1

Projects at Major Ports Implemented on Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode:

S. Projects Ports Concessionaires

No.

1 Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra | Deendayal Port | M/s Adani Kandla Bulk
near Tuna on BOT basis | Authority Terminal Pvt Ltd
(Outside Kandla Creek)

2 Development, Operation & | Deendayal Port | M/s Kandla International
Maintenance of Container | Authority Container Terminal Pvt Ltd
Terminal at Berth No. 11&

12 on PPP mode(BOT
basis)
3 Container Freight Station Deendayal Port | M/s Central Warehousing
Authority Corporation Ltd
Container Terminal, NSICT | JLN Port Authority | P&O Ports

5 Third Container Terminal, | JLN Port Authority | AP Moller Maersk A/S
GTIPL Group and CONCOR

6 Extension of Container | JLN Port Authority | Nhava Sheva  (India)
Berth by 330 m towards Gateway Terminal Pvt Ltd
North

7 Development of 4™ [ JLN Port Authority | Bharat Mumbai Container
Container Terminal at JN Terminal Pvt Ltd (run by Port Port of Singapore

Authority)

8 Development of  Coal | Mormugao Port | M/s Adani Murmugao Port
Handling Terminal at Berth | Authority Terminal Pvt Ltd
No.7

9 Bulk Cargo Berths No. 5A | Mormugao Port | M/s South West Port Ltd
& 6A Authority

10 | Construction and Operation | New  Mangalore | M/s Udupi Power
of (Berth No.15) and | Port Authority Corporation Limited
associated facilities for (UPCL) handling bulk quantity of
Coal for UPCL

11 Mechanization of Berth| New Mangalore | M/s Chettinad Mangalore
No.16 for providing | Port Authority Coal Terminal Pvt Ltd
equipment for handling bulk (CMCTPL)

Cargo on DBFOT basis at
NMPT

12 | International Container | Cochin Port | M/s India Gateway
Transhipment Terminal | Authority Terminal Pvt Ltd (IGTPL)
(ICTT) at Vallarpadam [Licensee]
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13 | ENG Port &Terminal | Cochin Port | M/s Petronet LNG Ltd
Facilities in Puthuvypeen | Authority (PLL)

SEZ

14 | Development of 7™ Berth | VOC Port | M/s PSA SICAL Terminals
as Container Terminal Authority Ltd, Tuticorin

15 |Berth No. 8 Container | VOC Port | M/s DBGT Ltd, Mumbai
Terminal Authority

16 | Upgradation of Mechanical | VOC Port | M/s Imcola Crane
Handling Equipment in | Authority Company Pvt Ltd, Chennai
Berth No. 1 to Berth No. 6 and Berth No. 9

17 | Mechanization of Cargo | VOC Port | M/s Chennai Radha
Evacuation from 9" Berth | Authority Engineering Works,
to Coal Yard at the Existing Chennai
Coal Yard

18 | Container Terminal -1 | Chennai Port | M/s. Chennai Container

Authority Terminal Pvt Ltd (CCTPL)

19 | Development of 2" | Chennai Port | M/s. Chennai International
Container Terminal Authority Terminals Pvt Ltd (CITPL)

20 | Marine Liquid Terminal-1 Kamarajar Port | Ennore Tank Terminal Pvt.

Ltd. (Ennore) Ltd.

21 Development  of  Coal | Kamarajar Port | Chettinad International
Terminal for users other | Ltd. (Ennore) Coal Terminal Pvt. Ltd.
than TNEB on BOT basis

22 | Development of  Multi- | Kamarajar Port | Chettinad International
Cargo Terminal on DBFOT | Ltd. (Ennore) Bulk Terminal Pvt. Ltd.
basis

23 | Development of Container | Kamarajar Port | Adani Ennore Container
Terminal Ltd. (Ennore) Terminal Pvt. Ltd.

24 | Multipurpose Berths- EQ-8 | Visakhapatnam M/s Vizag Seaport Ltd,
& EQ-9 Port Authority Visakhapatnam (VSPL)

25 Container Terminal, Outer | Visakhapatnam M/s Visakha Container
harbour Port Authority Terminal Pvt Ltd (VCTPL)

26 | Development of EQ-10 | Visakhapatnam AVR Infra Pvt Ltd
Berth in Inner Harbour for | Port Authority (AVRIPL)
handling Liquid Cargo

27 | Mechanised Coal handling | Visakhapatnam Vizag General Cargo Berth
Facilities at General Cargo | Port Authority Pvt Ltd (VGCBPL)

Berth (GCB) in the Outer
Harbour

28 | Development of EQ-1 in | Visakhapatnam Adani Vizag Coal Terminal
East Docks Port Authority Pvt Ltd (AVCTPL)

29 | Development of Clean | Paradip Paradip International
Multi-Cargo Berth in | PortAuthority Cargo Terminal: JM Baxi

Southern Dock

Group
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30 | Development of Deep Draft | Paradip Port | JSW Paradip Terminal Pvt
Iron Ore Berth. Authority Ltd: JSW Group
31 | Multipurpose Berth No. 12 | Syama Prasad | M/s Tata Martrade
(erstwhile Berth No.13) Mookerjee Port | International Logistics Ltd.
Authority
32 | Multipurpose Berth No. 4A | Syama Prasad | M/s International Sea Ports
(erstwhile Berth No.4) Mookerjee Port | (Haldia) Pvt. Ltd.

Authority
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ANNEXURE-2
List of the projects at Major Ports under pipeline on PPP mode:
SN | Project Name Port
1 O&M of Proposed Mormugao Port International Cruise | Mormugao Port
Terminal (PPP) Authority
2 | NCB-Ill Berth VOC Port Authority
3 | Development of Marina (PPP) , Capacity:300 yacht Mumbai Port Authority
4| BERsL o VOC Port Authority
5 | Development of Additional Liquid Cargo Jetty JLN Port Authority
6 Redevelopment of Berth No. 9 and 3 nos. barge berth | Mormugao Port
on PPP Authority
7 | O&M of Berth Nos. 10& 11 on PPP Mormugao Port
Authority
e Visakhapatnam Port
8 | Mechanization of EQ-7 berth Authority
= Visakhapatnam Port
9 | Mechanization of WQ-6 berth Authority
10 | Mechanisation of Berth No. 10 SMP (HDC)
: Deendayal Port
11 | Oil Jetty No. 10 Authority
: Deendayal Port
12 | Oil Jetty No. 11 Authority
13 | Operationalization of Coastal Berth JLN Port Authority
B Visakhapatnam Port
14 | Mechanization of EQ-6 berth Authority
Strengthening and Mechanization of Berth 7,8 NSD on Syama .Prasad
15 DBEOT basis Mookerjee Port
Authority (KDS)
Syama Prasad
16 | Mechanisation of Berth No. 5 Mookerjee Port
Authority (HDC)
17 | Mechanization of CQ1 & CQ2 Berths Paradip Port Authority
18 Berth 9,10&11 New Mangalore Port
Authority
Syama Prasad
19 | Mechanization of Berths 4 & 5 NSD on DBFOT Basis | Mookerjee Port
Authority (KDS)
Construction and mechanisation of container berths at YA _Prasad
- NSD outer Terminal MODI ke ol
Authority (KDS)
21 | Mechanization of SQB Berth Paradip Port Authority
Development, Operation & Maintenance of berth No
22 13 for Multipurpose Clean Cargo including Container | Deendayal Port
Cargo at Deendayal Port on DBFOT basis under PPP | Authority
Mode for Thirty (30) Years
23 Equipping, Operation, Maintenance and Transfer of | JLN Port Authority
Additional Liquid Cargo Berths LB3 and LB4 at JNPT through Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode

24 | Development of JNPT hospital on PPP basis JLN Port Authority
25 Development of Warehouses at Bogda Mormugao Port
Authority
Operation and Maintenance of Berths 18 ID, 19 ID, | Mumbai Port
26 | 20 ID & 21 ID (Harbour Wall Berths) at Indira Dock on | Authority
PPP mode.
. : . , : Mumbai Port
27 | Floating Dry Docks for Ship Repair at Six Locations Authority
) Mumbai Port
28 | SeafFarers' Club Authority
Setting up of floating crane facility to increase | Syama Prasad
29 | lightening/ topping up of cargo & container at | Mookerjee Port
Diamond Harbour Authority
Syama Prasad
30 Development of an extended port gate system at Mookerjee Port
Balagarh :
Authority
31 | Revamped Mechanization of EQ-1A project Vlsakh_apatnam Port
Authority
32 | Revamped Mechanization of EQ-I Terminal Vlsakh_apatnam Fort
Authority
33 Design, build 5 MLD capacity desalination plant at | VOC Port Authority
VOC Ports Authority, Tuticorin
34 | Development of Zone B VOC Port Authority
35 | Establishment of Super-Speciality Hospital VVOC Port Authority
Development, Operation & Maintenance for handling
36 Container Cargo and Multipurpose Cargo (Clean | Deendayal Port
Cargo) facilities on Berth 15 to 17 at DPA on DBFOT | Authority
basis under PPP Mode for Thirty (30) Years
: Chennai Port
37 | Beth No. 26B (BD-I) & 27 B (BD-Ill) for handling POL Authority
38 Outsourcing of existing Hospital at Headland Mormugao Port
Authority
Proposal for selection of operator for operation and 39 maintenance of MbPT storage tanks at Mallet Bunder | Mumbai Port
on PPP mode for handling of Base oil/l other | Authority
categories of oil on 30 years lease basis.
o it Mumbai Port
40 | Monetisation of New Sewree Warehouse Authority
e Mumbai Port
41 | Elephanta Sewree Ropeway Project Authority
42 | Development of Resort at Thal Knob Mumbgu i
Authority
. y New Mangalore Port
43 | Super specialty Hospital Authority
. ] Paradip Port
44 | NDC-3 berth for mechanised dry bulk cargo handling Authority
; ; Paradip Port
45 | NDC-4 berth for mechanised dry bulk cargo handling Authority
46 Development of Outer Container Terminal at HDC, | Syama Prasad

SMPK

Mookerjee Port


-s.:;—_—-

Authority
3 Visakhapatnam Port

47 | Redevelopment of Port Hospital under PPP mode Authority
i . Visakhapatnam Port

48 | O&M for cruise terminal Authority

49

Green refuelling hub

Visakhapatnam Port
Authority

50

Strengthening & Deepening of the Berth No. 5 & 6 for handling General Cargo

VOC Port Authority

Development of Container Terminal at Tuna-Tekra,

Deendayal Port

o Deendayal Port on BOT basis under PPP mode Authority
52 Development of Multipurpose Cargo Berth Off Tuna | Deendayal Port
Tekra Outside Kandla Creek At Kandla on BOT basis | Authority
d ; : b g Deendayal Port
53 | Setting up Dry Dock/Ship repair facilities at Vadinar Authority
54 Handing over of NMPT stadium on PPP mode for | New Mangalore Port
promotion of sports activities Authority
: : New Mangalore Port
55 | Setting up of LNG terminal Authority
56 | Star Hotel and Seafarer's Centre e M'angalore i
Authority
o Paradip Port
57 | Modernisation of IOB and SQ2 berths Authority
58 | Development of Outer Harbour -2 Container terminal VVOC Port Authority
59 Berth No. 7J (JD2) for handling multicargo such as | Chennai Port
break bulk and liquid cargo Authority
- Chennai Port
60 | Berth No. 1B (coastal berth) for handling of car OEMs Authority
61 Berth No. 12J (JD 1), for handling Multi-Cargo such | Chennai Port
as bulk, break bulk and liquid cargo Authority
62 Berth No. 24B (BD-Il) for handling container - deep | Chennai Port
draft berth with capacity to handle 18 m draft vessels. | Authority
63 Bunkering facilities for LPG, LNG and CNG behind | Mormugao Port
Berth No. 8 Authority
64 Dry Docking facilitites at Barge Jetties No. 4 and 5 Mormugao Port
Authority
65 Berth No.5 & 6 Mormugao Port
Authority
66 Berth No. 7 Mormugao Port
Authority
67 | Multi Cargo Terminal-Il Kamar nag e
(Ennore)
; . Kamarajar Port Ltd.
68 | Container Terminal (Phase-2) Stage-1 (Ennore)
69 | Bulk Terminal -1 Sl
(Ennore)
. : Kamarajar Port Ltd.
70 | Container Terminal (Phase-2) Stage-2 (Ennore)
71 | RoRo cum GCB-3 Kamarajar Port Ltd.

(Ennore)
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